

Nos. 14-556, 14-562, 14-571 & 14-574

In the Supreme Court of the United States

—•••••—
JAMES OBERGEFELL, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

—v—

RICHARD HODGES, Director,
Ohio Department of Health, ET AL.,

Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE
GARDEN STATE EQUALITY
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

LAWRENCE S. LUSTBERG
COUNSEL OF RECORD
JOSEPH A. PACE
GIBBONS P.C.
ONE GATEWAY CENTER
NEWARK, NJ 07102
(973) 596-4500
LLUSTBERG@GIBBONSLAW.COM

MARCH 6, 2015

COUNSEL FOR AMICUS CURIAE

SUPREME COURT PRESS ♦ (888) 958-5705 ♦ BOSTON, MASSACHUSETTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	5
I. THE HISTORY OF CIVIL UNIONS IN NEW JERSEY ...	5
II. DENYING SAME-SEX COUPLES MARRIAGE LICENSES DEPRIVES THEM OF FEDERAL BENEFITS.....	10
III. NEW JERSEY’S EXPERIENCE WITH CIVIL UNIONS DEMONSTRATES THAT DENYING SAME-SEX COUPLES THE RIGHT TO MARRY DENIES THEM EQUAL PROTECTION	13
A. Civil Union Couples in New Jersey Lacked Workplace Benefits and Protections Equal to Their Married Counterparts.....	15
B. Same-Sex Couples, Because They Could Not Marry, Faced Unequal Treatment and a Lack of Recognition in Public Accommodations and Civic Life Under the Civil Unions Act	19
C. Same-Sex Couples and Their Children Suffered Disparate and Unfair Financial Burdens Under the Civil Unions Regime Because They Could Not Marry	26

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
D. The Maintenance of a Separate Non-Marriage Status Harmed Certain Children and Deprived Them of Equal Treatment	28
E. The Unequal Treatment Resulting from the Civil Unions Act’s Withholding of Marriage Caused Psychological and Dignitary Harm to Same-Sex Couples.....	32
CONCLUSION.....	37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Andersen v. King County</i> , 158 Wn.2d 1 (Wash. 2006)	15
<i>Campaign for Southern Equal. v. Bryant</i> , 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 165913 (S.D. Miss. Nov. 25, 2014)	20
<i>Diaz v. Brewer</i> , 656 F.3d 1008 (9th Cir. 2011)	15
<i>Garden State Equal. v. Dow</i> , 2013 N.J. Super. Unpub. LEXIS 2585 (Law Div. Sept. 27, 2013)	1, 10
<i>Garden State Equality v. Dow</i> , 216 N.J. 314 (2013)	2, 10
<i>Garden State Equality v. Dow</i> , No. MER-L-1729-11, N.J. Super. Unpub. LEXIS 360 (N.J. Super. Ct.-L. Div. Feb. 21, 2012)	passim
<i>Hollingsworth v. Perry</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2652 (2013)	20
<i>In re Marriage Cases</i> , 183 P.3d 384 (Cal. 2008)	20, 28
<i>Kitchen v. Herbert</i> , 755 F.3d 1193 (10th Cir. 2014)	29
<i>Latta v. Otter</i> , 771 F.3d 496 (9th Cir. 2014)	15, 35
<i>Lewis v. Harris</i> , 188 N.J. 415 (2006)	passim

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Lewis v. Harris</i> , 202 N.J. 340 (2010)	9
<i>Lewis v. Harris</i> , 378 N.J. Super. 168 (App. Div. 2005)	5
<i>Perry v. Schwarzenegger (Perry IV)</i> , 704 F. Supp. 2d 2010 (9th Cir. 2010).....	29, 35
<i>Quarto v. Adams</i> , 395 N.J. Super. 502 (App. Div. 2007)	21
<i>United States v. Windsor</i> , 570 U.S. ___, 133 S. Ct. 2675 (2013).....	passim
<i>Varnum v. Brien</i> , 763 N.W.2d 862 (Iowa 2009)	29

STATUTES

1 U.S.C. § 7.....	11
29 U.S.C. § 1001 <i>et seq.</i>	18
29 U.S.C. §§ 1161-1169.....	18
N.J.S.A. 37:1-28(d)	6
N.J.S.A. 37:1-28(e)	6
N.J.S.A. 37:1-29	34
N.J.S.A. 37:1-31(a)	6
N.J.S.A. 37:1-32(v)	27
N.J.S.A. 37:1-36(c)	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
JUDICIAL RULES	
N.J. Rule 1:10-3	8
Sup. Ct. R. 37.2(a)	1
Sup. Ct. R. 37.6.....	1
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Complaint, <i>GSE v. Dow</i> , MER-L-1729-11 (N.J. Super. Ct., L. Div. June 29, 2011)	passim
CURC Hr’g, Oct. 10, 2007.....	22, 23
CURC Hr’g, April 16, 2008, <i>available at</i> http://www.nj.gov/oag/dcr/ downloads/Transcript%20CURC-and- Public-Hearing-04162008.pdf	passim
CURC Hr’g, March 19, 2008, <i>available at</i> http://www.nj.gov/oag/dcr/downloads/ Transcript-CURC-03192008.pdf	19
CURC Hr’g, May 21, 2008, <i>available at</i> http:// www.nj.gov/oag/dcr/downloads/Transcript- CURC-and-Public-Hearing-05212008.pdf	17
CURC Hr’g, Nov. 5, 2008, <i>available at</i> http:// www.nj.gov/oag/dcr/downloads/Transcript- CURC-11052008.pdf	16, 30
CURC Hr’g, Oct. 15, 2008, <i>available at</i> http:// www.nj.gov/oag/dcr/downloads/Transcript- CURC-101508.pdf	18, 23, 24
IRS Rev. Rul. 2013-17.....	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
MaryAnn Spoto, <i>Gov. Christie Vetoes N.J. Gay Marriage Bill</i> , Star-Ledger, Feb. 18, 2012	8
N.J. CURC, <i>First Interim Report of the New Jersey Civil Union Review Commission</i> (Feb. 19, 2008) available at http://www.state.nj.us/lps/dcr/downloads/1st-Interim-Report-CURC.pdf	7
N.J. CURC, <i>The Legal, Medical, Economic & Social Consequences of New Jersey’s Civil Union Law 1-2</i> (Dec. 10, 2008) available at http://www.nj.gov/lps/dcr/downloads/CURC-Final-Report-.pdf	passim
N.J. S. Jud. Comm. Hr’g (Dec. 7, 2009)	30, 31, 32
<i>N.J. Senate Rejects Bill Legalizing Gay Marriage</i> , Star-Ledger, Jan. 7, 2010	8
Office of Personnel Management Benefits Administration Letter No. 13-203 (July 17, 2013), available at https://www.opm.gov/retirement-services/publications-forms/benefits-administration-letters/2013/13-203.pdf	11
<i>Opinions of the Justices to the Senate</i> , supra, 440 Mass. 1201 (Mass. 2004)	20
U.S. Department of Labor, “Guidance to Employee Benefit Plans on the Definition of ‘Spouse’ and ‘Marriage’ under ERISA and the Supreme Court’s Decision in <i>United States v. Windsor</i> ,” available at	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
http://www.dol.gov/ebsa/newsroom/tr13-04.html	12
U.S. Dep't of State, “U.S. Visas for Same-Sex Spouses: FAQs for Post-Defense of Marriage Act,” <i>available at</i> http://travel.state.gov/content/dam/visas/DOMA/DOMA%20FAQs.pdf	11
<i>United States v. Windsor</i> on Skilled Nursing Facility Benefits for Medicare Advantage Enrollees,” August 29, 2013, <i>available at</i> http://www.cms.gov/Medicare/HealthPlans/HealthPlansGenInfo/Downloads/SNF_Benefits_Post_Windsor.pdf	13
